reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving issue of its securities in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of the Placing
Shares is placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before the
completion of the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming the

maximum number of the
Placing Shares is placed and

there is no other change in the
issued share capital of the

Company before the completion
of the Placing)

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
of total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approx. %
of total

issued Shares

Substantial Shareholders:
Li Shaohui 51,000,000 23.04% 51,000,000 19.20%
Cai Yu Qi 20,700,000 9.35% 20,700,000 7.79%
Lam Chong Yeung 18,960,000 8.57% 18,960,000 7.14%

Directors:
Chan Kui Ming 750,000 0.34% 750,000 0.28%
Chen Ping 5,260,000 2.38% 5,260,000 1.98%
Lu Jun 5,400,000 2.44% 5,400,000 2.03%

Public Shareholders:
The Placee(s) – – 44,268,000 16.67%
Other Shareholders 119,270,018 53.89% 119,270,018 44.90%

Total 221,340,018 100% 265,608,018 100%

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions as set out in
the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential
investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

7

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following meanings in this
announcement:

“AGM” The annual general meeting of the Company held on 5 June 2025 at
which, among other things, the General Mandate was granted to the
Directors.

“associate(s)” Has the meaning ascribed to it under the GEM Listing Rules.